

IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

CASE NO. 23A-CT-01332

KIERA ISGRIG,)	
)	
Appellant/Plaintiff below,)	Appeal or Petition from the
)	Monroe Circuit Court No. 1
)	
v.)	Trial Ct. Cause No. 53C01-2004-CT-000723
)	
INDIANA UNIVERSITY and)	
TRUSTEES OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY,)	
)	The Honorable Geoffrey J. Bradley,
Appellee/Defendant below,)	Judge.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Timothy F. Devereux, Esq. #25250-49
WAGNER REESE, LLP
11939 N. Meridian St., Ste. 100
Carmel, IN 46032
Tel. (317) 569-0000 / Fax: (317) 569-8088
TDevereux@WagnerReese.com

Attorney for Appellant, Kiera Isgrig

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 16

**I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND DENYING
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT** 16

A. THE DOCTRINE OF RES IPSA LOQUITOR 16

**B. THE ELEMENT OF “EXCLUSIVE CONTROL” IS A
BROAD CONCEPT** 17

**C. THE DOCTRINE OF RES IPSA LOQUITOR STILL
APPLIES TO FIXTURES** 20

CONCLUSION 27

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Aldana v. Sch. City of E. Chicago,
769 N.E.2d 1201, 1205-1206 (Ind. App. 2002) 12, 19

Alterman Foods, Inc. v. Ligon,
272 S.E.2d 327, 331-332 (Ga. 1980) 19

Art Country Squire, L.L.C. v. Inland Mortg. Corp.,
745 N.E.2d 885 (Ind. App. 2001) 8

Brannon v. Wilson,
733 N.E.2d 1000 (Ind. App. 2000) 9

Brewster v. Rankins,
600 N.E.2d 154 (Ind. App. 1992) 9

Bules v. Marshall County,
920 N.E.2d 247, 250 (Ind. 2010) 7

Cergnul v. Heritage Inn of Ind., Inc.,
785 N.E.2d 328 (Ind. App. 2003) 16, 17

Claxton v. Hutton,
615 N.E.2d 471 (Ind. App. 1993) 9

Christmas v. Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership,
952 N.E.2d 872 (Ind. App. 2011) 9

Escamilla v. Shiel Sexton Company, Inc.,
73 N.E.3d 663 (Ind. 2017) 21

Hammond. Scot Lad Foods, Inc.,
436 N.E.2d 362 (Ind. App. 1982) 11, 13, 18, 21

Hughley v. State,
15 N.E.3d 1000 (Ind. 2014) 8

Koenig v. Bedell,
601 N.E. 2d 453 (Ind. App., 1992) 8

Kroger Co. v. Plonski,
930 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. 2010) 8
